

No. 16-20589

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

In re: YEMISI AYOBAMI,
Debtor.

DAVID G. PEAKE,
Trustee/Appellant,

– v. –

YEMISI AYOBAMI,
Debtor/Appellee.

On Direct Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
For the Southern District of Texas
Docket No. 4:15-bk-35488

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On Brief: J. Erik Heath
December 20, 2016

RULE 28.2 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Peake v. Ayobami., No. 16-20589

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Case Does Not Properly Bring The Question Of Post-Petition
 Appreciation Before The Court 4

 II. Fully Exempt Property Exits The Bankruptcy Estate 6

 III. Appreciation Of Fully Exempt Property Inures To The Debtor, While
 The Appreciation Of Property That Is Not Fully Exempt Inures To
 The Estate 10

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramowitz v. Palmer,
999 F.2d 1274 (8th Cir. 1993) 7

Beaulieu v. Ragos (In re Ragos),
700 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2012) 2

In re Bell,
225 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2000) 7

Brown v. Gore,
742 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2014) 4

Brown v. Sommers (In re Brown),
807 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2015) 8, 14

Burgess v. Sikes (In re Burgess),
438 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006) 6

Chase Manhattan Bank USA NA v. Stembridge (In re Stembridge),
394 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2004) 15, 17

In re Colliau,
552 B.R. 158 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2016) 8, 14

In re Demeter,
478 B.R. 281 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2012) 8

In re Farr,
278 B.R. 171 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2002) 7

Ford v. Konnoff (In re Konnoff),
356 B.R. 201 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2006) 13, 16

Gamble v. Brown (In re Gamble),
168 F.3d 442 (11th Cir. 1999) 7

In re Gebhart,
621 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2010) 16

Harris v. Viegelahn,
— U.S. —, 135 S. Ct. 1829 (2015) 1, 3

IRS v. Luongo (In re Luongo),
259 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2001) 6

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974) 3

Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,
474 U.S. 494 (1986) 16

In re Moore,
442 B.R. 865 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2010) 15, 16

Mullis v. Aggeorgia Farm Credit, ACA (In re Jones),
357 B.R. 888 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2005) 12

Novak v. Kosakowski,
No. 3:11-CV-1549 (RNC),
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180564 (D. Conn. Dec. 26, 2013) 12

Ohio v. Kovacs,
469 U.S. 274 (1985) 6

Owen v. Owen,
500 U.S. 305 (1991) 6

Pasquina v. Cunningham (In re Cunningham),
513 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2008) 7, 14

In re Peterman,
358 B.R. 801 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2006) 12

Polis v. Getaways, Inc. (In re Polis),
217 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000) passim

Rousey v. Jacoway,
544 U.S. 320 (2005) 7

In re Salazar,
449 B.R. 890 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2011) 15

Schwab v. Reilly,
560 U.S. 770 (2010) passim

Sherk v. Tex. Bankers Life & Loan Ins. Co. (In re Sherk),
918 F.2d 1170 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 6, 7

In re Solly,
392 B.R. 692 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 12

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz,
503 U.S. 638 (1992) 7

Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz (In re Davis),
938 F.2d 420 (3rd Cir. 1991)..... 12

Viegelahn v. Frost (In re Frost),
744 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 8

Wallace v. Rogers,
513 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 16

White v. Stump,
266 U.S. 310 (1924) 8

In re Yonikus,
996 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 7

Federal Statutes and Rules

11 U.S.C. § 349(b)(3) 5
11 U.S.C. § 522..... 6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 522(a)(2) 8, 11
11 U.S.C. § 522(c) 8
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)..... 9
11 U.S.C. § 522(l)..... 6
11 U.S.C. § 522(p)..... 14
11 U.S.C. § 541..... 6
11 U.S.C. § 1327(b)-(c) 5
11 U.S.C. § 1329..... 5
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b)(1) 9

Legislative History

H. R. Rep. No. 95–595 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 7

Other Authorities

4 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 522.01 (15th ed.) 8
5 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 522.03[2] (16th ed.)..... 11
